
Number o
f B

abies 

    
Born Alive

³

Ove
rall I

nfant M
orta

lity
 R

ate
¹

0–1
1 Years

12 Years

13–1
5 Years

16 or M
ore Years 

= O
ve

rall 

    
Rate if 

Gap W
ere Elim

inated

Percentage of P
opulatio

n That 

    
Would be A

ffe
cted if 

    
    

 G
ap W

ere Elim
inated

4

Size
 of In

fant M
orta

lity
 G

ap²

Rankin
g on S

ize
 of In

fant 

    
Morta

lity
 G

ap
5

Infant Mortality Rate (per 1,000 Live Births) by Years 
of Schooling Completed by Mother

Alabama

Alaska

Arizona

Arkansas

California

Colorado

Connecticut

Delaware

District of Columbia

Florida

Georgia

Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois

Indiana

Iowa

Kansas

Kentucky

Louisiana

Maine

51,730

8,862

74,349

31,287

475,993

59,523

39,413

9,669

6,575

180,492

115,607

15,681

18,446

163,328

76,101

34,193

34,764

47,599

55,230

12,425

8.8

6.4

6.5

7.8

5.2

5.5

5.9

9.2

11.0

6.7

8.1

6.7

6.5

7.4

7.4

5.5

6.5

6.2

9.3

4.8

11.1

11.1

6.9

10.0

5.5

7.1

8.1

11.6

14.3

8.7

9.0

8.8

9.6

8.3

9.7

9.6

8.6

9.8

14.1

5.0†

9.7

7.6

7.5

8.6

5.5

6.3

7.6

12.2

11.7

7.3

9.6

6.6

6.6

8.4

8.1

5.9

8.8

6.6

9.7

6.7

7.9

3.4

5.7

7.2

5.1

5.8

5.7

7.7

8.8

5.8

7.2

7.1

5.3

7.6

6.4

4.8

5.2

5.7

8.0

3.3

6.4

3.0†

4.6

5.2

3.7

3.3

3.9

5.9

3.7

4.1

4.9

5.4

5.0

5.1

5.2

4.2

4.5

3.9

6.3

4.0

75.6

79.9

77.0

79.1

74.0

65.4

56.8

69.0

62.0

74.2

71.0

74.0

75.5

67.5

73.9

68.9

68.1

76.0

77.0

68.0

2.4

3.4‡

1.8

2.6

1.5

2.2

2.0

3.3

7.3

2.6

3.2

1.4

1.4

2.2

2.2

1.3

2.0

2.4

3.0

0.8

30

49

14

34

9

23

18

48

51

34

46

6

6

23

23

5

18

30

43

1

Prepared for the RWJF Commission to Build a Healthier America by the Center on Social Disparities in Health at the University of California, San Francisco.
Source: 2000-2002 Period Linked Birth/Infant Death Data Set.
1  The number of deaths during the first year of life per 1,000 live births.
2  Defined as the size of improvement in the state’s overall rate if all infants experienced the infant mortality rate of infants whose mothers had completed 16 or more years of schooling.
3  Number of babies born alive to mothers ages 20 years or older; this number represents a yearly average for 2000-2002.

Gaps in Infant Mortality Rates by Mother’s Education:
How Do States Compare?

with 12 years or 13–15 years of schooling are also 
typically higher than rates among babies whose 
mothers had 16 or more years of schooling. Comparing 
states based on the size of the gaps2 between the infant 
mortality rate for the state as a whole and that among 
babies born to the most-educated mothers tells us that 
there is unrealized health potential among babies not 
just at the national level but in every state as well. 

Differences in infant mortality rates1 by mother’s 
education are similar at the state level to those seen 
nationwide. In almost every state, differences in infant 
mortality are seen between babies born to the most-
educated mothers (who are least likely to die in the first 
year of life) and babies born to mothers with less 
education. Rates of infant mortality are highest among 
babies born to mothers with less than 12 years of 
schooling, but rates among babies born to mothers 

Copyright 2008 Robert Wood Johnson Foundation/America’s Health Starts With Healthy Children www.commissiononhealth.org



Maryland

Massachusetts

Michigan

Minnesota

Mississippi

Missouri

Montana

Nebraska

Nevada

New Hampshire

New Jersey

New Mexico

New York

North Carolina

North Dakota

Ohio

Oklahoma

Oregon

Pennsylvania

Rhode Island

South Carolina

South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas

Utah

Vermont

Virginia

Washington

West Virginia

Wisconsin

Wyoming

United States

66,626

76,054

119,692

62,382

34,973

66,265

9,719

22,501

27,802

13,635

107,543

22,722

234,672

103,827

7,005

134,592

42,447

40,603

130,384

11,454

47,431

9,347

67,404

312,957

44,263

5,889

89,630

72,219

17,924

62,161

5,491

3,580,884

7.4

4.6

7.6

5.1

9.9

7.1

6.6

6.5

5.8

4.7

5.8

6.1

5.8

8.0

7.5

7.3

7.6

5.2

6.8

6.3

8.5

6.3

8.6

5.5

5.1

5.2

6.9

5.2

7.4

6.4

5.8

6.5

9.3

5.9

11.0

7.4

12.4

10.7

8.4

7.8

6.2

4.6†

7.8

5.3

6.8

9.7

17.2

11.0

9.2

6.2

10.4

7.3

11.6

9.2

11.7

5.6

7.8

8.4†

10.3

6.8

11.3

10.2

8.5†

7.8

8.8

5.9

8.2

6.5

10.9

8.2

6.9

8.4

6.1

6.1

6.8

6.9

6.8

9.3

9.0

8.3

8.8

6.0

7.4

6.8

9.2

7.1

9.8

6.0

5.5

7.1

8.3

5.4

7.2

7.6

7.3

7.4

6.7

4.7

7.1

4.3

8.9

6.8

6.6

6.1

5.3

4.6

5.4

5.9

5.3

7.8

6.5

6.4

6.6

4.5

5.5

5.4

7.8

6.7

8.0

5.1

4.6

3.6†

6.7

4.3

6.7

5.6

4.8

6.0

5.3

3.4

4.7

3.7

6.8

4.2

5.1

5.0

3.5

3.5

3.2

3.8

3.7

5.6

5.4

4.4

4.7

3.8

4.0

4.4

5.3

4.0

4.9

3.9

4.0

3.4

4.2

3.2

4.4

3.9

4.0†

4.2

58.1

55.8

69.9

60.5

78.5

70.3

71.7

66.7

80.2

60.9

59.6

79.1

68.9

71.8

64.9

70.4

77.6

72.3

65.5

58.7

74.5

69.5

75.1

76.3

73.0

64.0

63.9

65.8

79.3

67.5

76.7

70.6

2.1

1.2

2.8

1.4

3.1

2.9

1.5

1.6

2.3

1.2

2.6

2.3

2.1

2.5

2.2

2.8

2.9

1.5

2.9

1.9

3.2

2.3

3.7

1.7

1.2

1.8

2.7

2.1

3.0

2.5

1.9‡

2.2

20

2

38

6

45

40

9

12

27

2

34

27

20

32

23

38

40

9

40

16

46

27

50

13

2

14

37

20

43

32

16

—

4  The percent of babies whose mothers had completed fewer than 16 years of schooling.
5  Ranked by size of gap, from smallest to largest; states with the same size gap were assigned the same ranking.
†  This estimate of infant mortality is based on fewer than 20 deaths and hence may be statistically unreliable.
‡  Fewer than 20 infant deaths occurred among babies born to mothers with 16 years or more of education in this state; thus, the estimate of the size of the infant mortality gap 

 by mother’s education is considered statistically unreliable. 

Number o
f B

abies 

    
Born Alive

³

Ove
rall I

nfant M
orta

lity
 R

ate
¹

0–1
1 Years

12 Years

13–1
5 Years

16 or M
ore Years 

= O
ve

rall 

    
Rate if 

Gap W
ere Elim

inated

Percentage of P
opulatio

n That 

    
Would be A

ffe
cted if 

    
    

 G
ap W

ere Elim
inated

4

Size
 of In

fant M
orta

lity
 G

ap²

Rankin
g on S

ize
 of In

fant 

    
Morta

lity
 G

ap
5

Infant Mortality Rate (per 1,000 Live Births) by Years 
of Schooling Completed by Mother

Copyright 2008 Robert Wood Johnson Foundation/America’s Health Starts With Healthy Children www.commissiononhealth.org


