## Gaps in Infant Mortality Rates by Mother's Education: How Do States Compare?

Differences in infant mortality rates¹ by mother's education are similar at the state level to those seen nationwide. In almost every state, differences in infant mortality are seen between babies born to the mosteducated mothers (who are least likely to die in the first year of life) and babies born to mothers with less education. Rates of infant mortality are highest among babies born to mothers with less than 12 years of schooling, but rates among babies born to mothers

with 12 years or 13–15 years of schooling are also typically higher than rates among babies whose mothers had 16 or more years of schooling. Comparing states based on the size of the gaps<sup>2</sup> between the infant mortality rate for the state as a whole and that among babies born to the most-educated mothers tells us that there is unrealized health potential among babies not just at the national level but in every state as well.

Infant Mortality Rate (per 1,000 Live Births) by Years of Schooling Completed by Mother

		of Schooling Completed by Mother							
	Auriber of	Alive Ovarall In	bent Mortelity Red	ie 12 Years		ate 16 or Mc	Percental	other steel and	That hortality Cap?
Alabama	51,730	8.8	11.1	9.7	7.9	6.4	75.6	2.4	30
Alaska	8,862	6.4	11.1	7.6	3.4	3.0 <sup>†</sup>	79.9	3.4 <sup>‡</sup>	49
Arizona	74,349	6.5	6.9	7.5	5.7	4.6	77.0	1.8	14
Arkansas	31,287	7.8	10.0	8.6	7.2	5.2	79.1	2.6	34
California	475,993	5.2	5.5	5.5	5.1	3.7	74.0	1.5	9
Colorado	59,523	5.5	7.1	6.3	5.8	3.3	65.4	2.2	23
Connecticut	39,413	5.9	8.1	7.6	5.7	3.9	56.8	2.0	18
Delaware	9,669	9.2	11.6	12.2	7.7	5.9	69.0	3.3	48
District of Columbia	6,575	11.0	14.3	11.7	8.8	3.7	62.0	7.3	51
Florida	180,492	6.7	8.7	7.3	5.8	4.1	74.2	2.6	34
Georgia	115,607	8.1	9.0	9.6	7.2	4.9	71.0	3.2	46
Hawaii	15,681	6.7	8.8	6.6	7.1	5.4	74.0	1.4	6
Idaho	18,446	6.5	9.6	6.6	5.3	5.0	75.5	1.4	6
Illinois	163,328	7.4	8.3	8.4	7.6	5.1	67.5	2.2	23
Indiana	76,101	7.4	9.7	8.1	6.4	5.2	73.9	2.2	23
Iowa	34,193	5.5	9.6	5.9	4.8	4.2	68.9	1.3	5
Kansas	34,764	6.5	8.6	8.8	5.2	4.5	68.1	2.0	18
Kentucky	47,599	6.2	9.8	6.6	5.7	3.9	76.0	2.4	30
Louisiana	55,230	9.3	14.1	9.7	8.0	6.3	77.0	3.0	43
Maine	12,425	4.8	5.0 <sup>†</sup>	6.7	3.3	4.0	68.0	0.8	1

Prepared for the RWJF Commission to Build a Healthier America by the Center on Social Disparities in Health at the University of California, San Francisco. Source: 2000-2002 Period Linked Birth/Infant Death Data Set.

<sup>1</sup> The number of deaths during the first year of life per 1,000 live births.

<sup>2</sup> Defined as the size of improvement in the state's overall rate if all infants experienced the infant mortality rate of infants whose mothers had completed 16 or more years of schooling.

<sup>3</sup> Number of babies born alive to mothers ages 20 years or older; this number represents a yearly average for 2000-2002.

					Infant Mortality Rate (per 1,000 Live Births) by Years of Schooling Completed by Mother					
	Auntberg	i Bables Anies Overall I	tork Mortality Red	e)	/3/15 You	16 or Mc	reals of the results of the reals of the real of the reals of the reals of the reals of the reals of the real of the reals of the reals of the reals of the reals of the real of the reals of the reals of the reals of the reals of the real of the reals of the reals of the reals of the reals of the real of the reals of the reals of the real of the reals of the real of the reals of the real of the r	hated Land	rat atat Mortaline Rankin	
Maryland	66,626	7.4	9.3	8.8	6.7	5.3	58.1	2.1	20	
lassachusetts	76,054	4.6	5.9	5.9	4.7	3.4	55.8	1.2	2	
Michigan	119,692	7.6	11.0	8.2	7.1	4.7	69.9	2.8	38	
Minnesota	62,382	5.1	7.4	6.5	4.3	3.7	60.5	1.4	6	
Mississippi	34,973	9.9	12.4	10.9	8.9	6.8	78.5	3.1	45	
Missouri	66,265	7.1	10.7	8.2	6.8	4.2	70.3	2.9	40	
Montana	9,719	6.6	8.4	6.9	6.6	5.1	71.7	1.5	9	
Nebraska	22,501	6.5	7.8	8.4	6.1	5.0	66.7	1.6	12	
Nevada	27,802	5.8	6.2	6.1	5.3	3.5	80.2	2.3	27	
ew Hampshire	13,635	4.7	4.6 <sup>†</sup>	6.1	4.6	3.5	60.9	1.2	2	
New Jersey	107,543	5.8	7.8	6.8	5.4	3.2	59.6	2.6	34	
New Mexico	22,722	6.1	5.3	6.9	5.9	3.8	79.1	2.3	27	
New York	234,672	5.8	6.8	6.8	5.3	3.7	68.9	2.1	20	
orth Carolina	103,827	8.0	9.7	9.3	7.8	5.6	71.8	2.5	32	
North Dakota	7,005	7.5	17.2	9.0	6.5	5.4	64.9	2.2	23	
Ohio	134,592	7.3	11.0	8.3	6.4	4.4	70.4	2.8	38	
Oklahoma	42,447	7.6	9.2	8.8	6.6	4.7	77.6	2.9	40	
Oregon	40,603	5.2	6.2	6.0	4.5	3.8	72.3	1.5	9	
ennsylvania	130,384	6.8	10.4	7.4	5.5	4.0	65.5	2.9	40	
Rhode Island	11,454	6.3	7.3	6.8	5.4	4.4	58.7	1.9	16	
uth Carolina	47,431	8.5	11.6	9.2	7.8	5.3	74.5	3.2	46	
outh Dakota	9,347	6.3	9.2	7.1	6.7	4.0	69.5	2.3	27	
Tennessee	67,404	8.6	11.7	9.8	8.0	4.9	75.1	3.7	50	
Texas	312,957	5.5	5.6	6.0	5.1	3.9	76.3	1.7	13	
Utah	44,263	5.1	7.8	5.5	4.6	4.0	73.0	1.2	2	
Vermont	5,889	5.2	8.4 <sup>†</sup>	7.1	3.6†	3.4	64.0	1.8	14	
Virginia	89,630	6.9	10.3	8.3	6.7	4.2	63.9	2.7	37	
Washington	72,219	5.2	6.8	5.4	4.3	3.2	65.8	2.1	20	
West Virginia	17,924	7.4	11.3	7.2	6.7	4.4	79.3	3.0	43	
Wisconsin	62,161	6.4	10.2	7.6	5.6	3.9	67.5	2.5	32	
Wyoming	5,491	5.8	8.5 <sup>†</sup>	7.3	4.8	4.0 <sup>†</sup>	76.7	1.9‡	16	
United States	3,580,884	6.5	7.8	7.4	6.0	4.2	70.6	2.2	_	

<sup>4</sup> The percent of babies whose mothers had completed fewer than 16 years of schooling.

<sup>5</sup> Ranked by size of gap, from smallest to largest; states with the same size gap were assigned the same ranking.

<sup>†</sup> This estimate of infant mortality is based on fewer than 20 deaths and hence may be statistically unreliable.

<sup>‡</sup> Fewer than 20 infant deaths occurred among babies born to mothers with 16 years or more of education in this state; thus, the estimate of the size of the infant mortality gap by mother's education is considered statistically unreliable.